## Filed

State of Vermont Judicial Conduct Board

## STATE OF VERMONT JUDICIAL CONDUCT BOARD

In re: Hon. Roy C. Vance

Docket No.: 18.019

## PUBLIC REPRIMAND WITH ORDER

A Formal Complaint against Roy C. Vance was filed with the Judicial Conduct

Board on May 28, 2019 by Special Counsel. Mr. Vance stipulates to the Complaint and

does not contest the allegations.

Based on the Formal Complaint to which Mr. Vance has stipulated and which he

is not contesting, the Vermont Judicial Conduct Board finds that there is clear and

convincing evidence that Mr. Vance, while Assistant Judge for Caledonia County,

violated Canons 2A, 3B (2) and 3B(8) for the reasons set forth in the Formal Complaint

and incorporated herein. Based on these findings, the Board:

- 1. Issues this Public Reprimand to Roy C. Vance for violating Canons 2A, 3B (2) and 3B(8);
- 2. Acknowledges that Mr. Vance voluntarily submitted his notice of resignation as Assistant Judge to the Governor, which became effective January 31, 2019; and
- 3. Orders that Mr. Vance shall not seek, accept or hold judicial office again in the State of Vermont.

This decision with Public Reprimand is final, subject to review by the Vermont

Supreme Court under Rules 10(3) and 12(3) of the Rules for Disciplinary Control of

Judges.

DATED: May 28, 2019.

JUDICIAL CONDUCT BOARD

Bv: Andrew H. Maass, Chair